

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Kentucky Cabinet for
Health and Family Services, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PHILLIP TRUESDELL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WESLEY WARDEN DUKE
Counsel of Record
CABINET FOR HEALTH AND
FAMILY SERVICES
OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES
275 E. Main St., 5W-B
Frankfort, KY 40621
(502) 564-7905
WesleyW.Duke@ky.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Case Presents a Question of Whether the <i>Buck</i> Court Used the Direct Regulation Doctrine and Has Therefore Been Repudi- ated and Replaced with the Modern Ap- proach to Analysis of the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	11
A. The modern approach.....	12
B. The District Court held that <i>Buck</i> has been repudiated in favor of the modern approach to analysis of the dormant Commerce Clause	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Sixth Circuit qualified its opinion, stating that it is “debatable” whether <i>Buck</i> has been repudiated and admitting <i>Buck</i> has been called into doubt	15
II. The Sixth Circuit Has Dangerously Overextended <i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i>	16
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Examine an Issue that Is Vitally Important and Impacts CON Laws Across Different States and Circuits	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 1, 2023).....	App. 1
Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (September 9, 2022)	App. 46
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (October 5, 2023)	App. 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ark. Elec. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	14
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).....	1, 2, 9–13, 15–18
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	12, 14
<i>CSX v. City of Plymouth</i> , 283 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2002)	9, 13, 14
<i>Foresight Coal Sales, LLC v. Chandler</i> , 60 F.4th 288 (6th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Maharg, Inc. v. Van Wert Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1143 (2023).....	12
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass’n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022)	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216.061.....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.010.....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.020	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.040	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.085	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.115	7
REGULATIONS	
202 Ky. Admin. Reg. 7:501	6, 7
202 Ky. Admin. Reg. 7:555	5
900 Ky. Admin. Reg. 6:090	7
